

EP

الأمم المتحدة

Distr.

GENERAL

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/60/5

16 March 2010

ARABIC

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

برنامج
الأمم المتحدة
للبيئة



اللجنة التنفيذية للصندوق المتعدد الأطراف
لتنفيذ بروتوكول مونتريال
الاجتماع الستون
مونتريال، 12-15 أبريل/نيسان 2010

تقرير عن الأرصدة وتوافر الموارد

مقدمة

1. تقدم هذه الوثيقة عرضاً موجزاً للتسويات المالية المشار إليها من جانب الوكالات الثنائية والمنفذة بالصيغة التي وافقت عليها أمانة الصندوق. وتتضمن الوثيقة بيانات إحصائية، على النحو المطلوب في المقررين 7 / 28 و 2/56، من المشاريع المتعلقة بالوكالات الثنائية والمنفذة ذات الأرصدة التي احتفظ بها لفترة تتجاوز مدة الـ 12 شهراً المسموح بها بعد إنجاز المشروع. وتعتمد البيانات المقدمة نموذج الإبلاغ الذي وضع عملاً بالمقرر 31 / 2، وهي تشمل كلا من الأرصدة الملتزم بها وغير الملتزم بها. وإحاقاً بالمقرر 92/41 (ب)، تشير هذه الوثيقة أيضاً إلى مستوى الموارد المتاحة للجنة التنفيذية نقداً وفي شكل سندات اذنية كما هو مسجل في حالة الاشتراكات (UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/60/3). ويبلغ مجموع الأموال المقرر إعادتها والمشمولة بهذا التقرير 132.931 دولار أمريكي، بما في ذلك تكاليف الدعم.

الأموال التي ستعيدها الوكالات المنفذة إلى الاجتماع الستين

2. تشير المعلومات المقدمة من الوكالات المنفذة إلى أن ما مجموعه 66.944 دولار أمريكي، باستثناء تكاليف دعم الوكالات، سوف يعيد إلى الاجتماع الستين، على النحو المبين في الجدول 1.

الجدول الأول

الأموال التي ستعيدها الوكالات المنفذة إلى الاجتماع الستين (دولار أمريكي)

| الوكالة | الأموال المتأتية من المشاريع المنجزة | الأموال المتأتية من المشاريع المقفلة | اجمالي الأموال التي ستعاد إلى الاجتماع الستين |
|----------------|--------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|---|
| يونديبي | 38.855 | 0 | 38.855 |
| يونيب | 9 | 0 | 9 |
| يونيدو | 28.080 | 0 | 28.080 |
| البنك الدولي | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| المجموع | 66.944 | 0 | 66.944 |

3. ويبين الجدول 1 أن يونديبي أعاد إلى الصندوق 38.855 دولار أمريكي في خانة تكاليف المشاريع، فيما أعادت يونيب 9 دولارات من المشاريع المنجزة ويونيدو 28.080 دولار أمريكي من المشاريع المنجزة.

المشاريع ذات الأرصدة حسب عام الانجاز

4. يعرض الجدول 2 عدد المشاريع ذات الأرصدة التي ما زالت الوكالات المنفذة تحتفظ بها والسنوات التي تم فيها إنجاز تلك المشاريع. وهو يبين، بالنسبة للمشاريع التي اقلقت وأنجزت لغاية 31 ديسمبر/ كانون الأول 2008 (على الأقل خلال آخر 12 شهراً)، أنه كان لدى الوكالات المنفذة أرصدة بلغ مجموع قيمتها 10.001.577، باستثناء تكاليف الدعم.

الجدول الثاني

الأرصدة المحتفظ بها حسب عام إتمام المشروع

| عدد المشاريع وقيمة الأرصدة التي أبلغت عنها الوكالة | | | | | | | | | | عام الإنجاز |
|--|---------|----------------|---------|----------------|---------|----------------|---------|----------------|---------|---|
| المجموع | | البنك الدولي | | يونيدو | | يونيب | | يوندبيبي | | |
| (دولار أمريكي) | الأرقام | (دولار أمريكي) | الأرقام | (دولار أمريكي) | الأرقام | (دولار أمريكي) | الأرقام | (دولار أمريكي) | الأرقام | |
| 44.710 | 1 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 44.710 | 1 | 0 | 0 | 2002 |
| 610.601 | 5 | 523.888 | 1 | 0 | 0 | 83.081 | 3 | 3.632 | 1 | 2003 |
| 1.306.454 | 12 | 1.191.069 | 2 | 2.400 | 1 | 95.964 | 7 | 17.021 | 2 | 2004 |
| 807.938 | 22 | 337.544 | 1 | 9.759 | 2 | 255.607 | 13 | 205.028 | 6 | 2005 |
| 597.030 | 38 | 0 | 0 | 92.283 | 4 | 325.977 | 22 | 178.770 | 12 | 2006 |
| 1.140.449 | 70 | 0 | 0 | 417.706 | 11 | 417.588 | 21 | 305.155 | 38 | 2007 |
| 72.563 | 7 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 72.563 | 7 | 0 | 0 | 1 يناير/ كانون الثاني 2008 إلى 31 مارس/ آذار 2008 |
| 4.579.745 | 155 | 2.052.501 | 4 | 522.148 | 18 | 1.295.490 | 74 | 709.606 | 59 | المشاريع المنجزة منذ أكثر من عامين |
| 5.331.665 | 102 | 0 | 0 | 973.884 | 23 | 1.740.161 | 50 | 2.617.620 | 29 | 1 أبريل/ نيسان 2008 إلى 31 ديسمبر/ كانون الأول 2008 |
| 9.911.410 | 257 | 2.052.501 | 4 | 1.496.032 | 41 | 3.035.651 | 124 | 3.327.226 | 88 | المجموع الفرعي |
| 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | المشاريع المقفلة |
| 8.217 | 1 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 8.217 | 1 | المشاريع المحولة |
| 81.950 | 2 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 81.950 | 2 | المشاريع الجارية |
| 10.001.577 | 260 | 2.052.501 | 4 | 1.496.032 | 41 | 3.035.651 | 124 | 3.417.393 | 91 | المجموع |

5. وفي اجتماعها السابع والأربعين، طلبت اللجنة التنفيذية إلى أمانة الصندوق مواصلة رصد الشرائح المتعددة السنوات من السنوي في سياق الوثائق المتعلقة بالتأخيرات في التنفيذ وأرصدة المشاريع (المقرر 50/47 (ب) (2)).

6. وتحتفظ يوندبيبي بأعلى رصيد مبلغ عنه وقيمه 3.417.393 دولار أمريكي، يعزى منه مبلغ 2.543.079

دولار إلى الاتفاق المتعدد السنوات. ويحتفظ البنك الدولي برصيد كلي قدره 2.052.501 دولار أمريكي يعزى بكليته إلى الشرائح السنوية للاتفاقات المتعددة السنوات. ويحتفظ يونيدو برصيد كلي قدره 1.496.032 دولار أمريكي، منه 1.312.390 دولار يعزى إلى الاتفاقات المتعددة السنوات. وأبلغت يونيب عن وجود رصيد قدره 3.035.651 دولار أمريكي منه 134.162 دولار أمريكي يعزى إلى الاتفاقات المتعددة السنوات. ولدى يونيب أكبر عدد من المشاريع التي لديها أرصدة (124)، يليه يونديبي (91)، ويونيدو (41) والبنك الدولي (4).

7. ولدى جميع الوكالات مشاريع تم إنجازها منذ أكثر من عامين ولها أرصدة متبقية. ويعزى ما يقرب من نصف الأموال (2.052.501 دولار أمريكي من أصل 4.579.745 دولار أمريكي) إلى المشاريع الأربعة التي تم إنجازها منذ أكثر من عامين من جانب البنك الدولي بموجب اتفاقات متعددة السنوات. ولدى يونيب أكبر عدد من المشاريع (74) التي تم إنجازها منذ أكثر من عامين، وبلغ مجموع أرصدها 1.295.490 دولار أمريكي.

8. وقد طلب من الوكالات توضيح سبب الاحتفاظ بالأرصدة الملتزم بها بالنسبة للمشاريع المنجزة منذ أكثر من عامين بدلاً من إعادتها. وتظهر سجلات يونيب رصيدها للمشاريع المنجزة منذ أكثر من عامين ارتفع من 1,06 مليون دولار أمريكي إلى 1,03 مليون دولار أمريكي. وأوضحت يونيب أن التمويل شركائها المنفذين يتم توفيره من خلال السلف النقدية وأن هذه الأنشطة تسجل آنذاك بوصفها نفقات. وقد عانت يونيب من بعض التأخر في تلقي جميع التقارير اللازمة وهي تتابع مع الشركاء المعنيين. وسددت يونيب أيضاً عدداً من المدفوعات من خلال المكاتب القطرية ليونديبي، والتي كانت هناك بعض التأخير في تسجيلها في الحسابات. ويجري بشكل منتظم إلغاء التزامات من المشاريع القديمة وإعادة الالتزام بها بعد إجراء استعراض شامل لصحتها وتسويتها. وسوف يعاد الالتزام برصيد الأموال بها في السنة الجارية. وخلال العام 2009، تم خفض الرصيد بمقدار 736.000 دولار أمريكي من خلال تسجيل المشاريع المنجزة.

9. وطلب إلى يونديبي تفسير سبب الاستمرار في الالتزام بأرصدة قدرها 709.606 دولار أمريكي للمشاريع المنجزة منذ أكثر من عامين. وأوضحت يونديبي أن الالتزام لا يزال جارياً بهذه الأرصدة لأن الإجراءات المالية ليونديبي تقتضي بأن يصدر تنقيح نهائي للميزانية ليكون علامة على الإقفال الرسمي لمشروع مشترك بين يونديبي والوكالة المنفذة ولاقفال المشروع الموثقة في نظم يونديبي. وحيث أن يونديبي تدخل في ترتيبات قانونية لتنفيذ المشاريع مع وكالاتها المنفذة، يلزم التوقيع على تنقيح الميزانية النهائي من أجل إلغاء هذه الترتيبات القانونية أو الإشارة إلى نهايتها. وإلى أن تتخذ هذه الخطوة، يعتبر أن للوكالة المنفذة مجال الحصول على هذه الأموال، وبالتالي يعتبر أن ثمة التزام بهذه الأخيرة، لأنه لا يمكن ليونديبي إعادة الأموال إلى الصندوق المتعدد الأطراف. وتواصل يونديبي جهودها من أجل الحصول على ميزانيات موقعة نهائياً من الوكالات المنفذة، وسوف تعاد الأرصدة فور صدور هذه التنقيحات النهائية وإقفال المشاريع.

10. شهد الرصيد الذي تحتفظ به يونيدو بالنسبة للمشاريع المنجزة منذ أكثر من عامين انخفاضا منذ الاجتماع التاسع والخمسين للجنة التنفيذية من مبلغ 874.893 دولار أمريكي إلى مبلغ 522.148 دولار أمريكي. ومن أصل الـ 18 مشروعا، ثمة 14 اتفاقا متعدد السنوات ذات أرصدة ملتزم بها قدرها 321.683 دولار أمريكي.

11. وانخفض العدد الكلي لمشاريع البنك الدولي ذات الأرصدة التي استكملت قبل أكثر من عامين من خمسة مشاريع تم إبلاغ الاجتماع التاسع والخمسين بشأنها إلى أربعة أبلغ عنها الاجتماع الستون، كما انخفض المستوى العام للأرصدة من 2.413.454 دولار أمريكي إلى 2.052.501 دولار أمريكي.

الأرصدة الملتزم بها وغير الملتزم بها

12. في ما يلي عرض لمستوى الأرصدة المصنفة كأرصدة ملتزم بها وغير ملتزم بها بالنسبة للوكالات المنفذة الأربع:

الجدول الثالث

الأرصدة الملتزم بها وغير الملتزم بها حسب الوكالة بالنسبة للمشاريع ذات الأرصدة (دولار أمريكي)

| المجموع | الأرصدة غير الملتزم بها | الأرصدة الملتزم بها | الوكالة |
|-------------------|-------------------------|---------------------|----------------|
| 3.417.393 | | 3.417.393 | يونديبي |
| 3.035.651 | 1.928.034 | 1.107.617 | يونيب |
| 1.496.032 | 299.654 | 1.196.378 | يونيدو |
| 2.052.501 | 0 | 2.052.501 | البنك الدولي |
| 10.001.577 | 2.227.688 | 7.773.779 | المجموع |

13. من أصل الرصيد الكلي البالغ 10.001.577 دولار أمريكي المتأتي من مشاريع منجزة ومحولة وجارية، هناك التزام بمبلغ 7.773.779 دولار أمريكي (ما يعني أن من المتوقع إنفاق هذه الأموال)، بينما لم يتم الالتزام بمبلغ 2.227.688 دولار أمريكي. والوكالات المنفذة مطالبة بالابلاغ عن سبب عدم تسني إعادة أي أرصدة غير ملتزم بها ضمن الإطار الزمني المطلوب، والاشارة إلى موعد إعادة تلك الأرصدة (المقرر 2/31 (أ) (2)).

14. ولدى يونديبي مشروعان اثنان جاريان ، وواحد تم تحويله و88 تم انجازها. وليس لديها أي أرصدة غير ملتزم بها. وقد ازداد العدد الكلي للمشاريع ذات الأرصدة من 81 مشروعا أبلغ إلى الاجتماع التاسع والخمسين إلى 91 تقريرا أبلغ إلى الاجتماع الستين. وارتفع المستوى العام للأرصدة من 2.343.628 دولار أمريكي إلى 3.417.393 دولار أمريكي. وهذا يشمل أرصدة تتعلق بـ 13 اتفاقا متعدد السنوات بمبلغ 2.543.079 دولار أمريكي في خاتمة تكاليف المشروع، و216.647 دولار أمريكي في خاتمة تكاليف الدعم.

15. وأنجزت يونيب 124 مشروعا، وهي تحتفظ بأرصدة غير ملتزم بها بقيمة 1.928.034 دولار أمريكي. وقد ازداد العدد الكلي للمشاريع ذات الأرصدة من 80 مشروعا أبلغ إلى الاجتماع التاسع والخمسين إلى 124 مشروعا أبلغ إلى الاجتماع الستين. وارتفع المستوى العام للأرصدة من 1,87 مليون دولار إلى 3 ملايين دولار أمريكي. وتحتفظ يونيب بأعلى مستوى من الأرصدة غير الملتزم بها. وأبلغت يونيب الأمانة بأنها توفر لشركائها الأموال اللازمة لتنفيذ المشاريع بواسطة سلف نقدية. من ثم تسجل هذه الأنشطة في خاتمة النفقات حال تقديم الشركاء المنفذين كشفا بالأموال حسب الأصول وتقديمهم التقارير اللازمة، بما في ذلك قوائم الجرد. وأوضحت يونيب أن ممارسة طلب التقارير وتسجيل النفقات جارية وأنه لا يمكن إعادة الأموال إلى الصندوق المتعدد الأطراف حتى تعيدها الحكومات أنفسها. بيد أن الأمانة أوضحت ليونيب أن مبلغ الأرصدة غير الملتزم بها بالنسبة للمشاريع المنجزة قد يعطي الانطباع بتوافر نقدية كبيرة غير مستغلة. وأوصت الأمانة إما بإعادة أرصدة السلف النقدية إلى الصندوق أو الالتزام بها حتى تصفيتها تماما. وأفادت يونيب الأمانة بأن الرصيد الكبير من الأموال غير الملتزم بها يرجع أساسا إلى دورة توقيت الإبلاغ التي تحدث قبل اقفال حسابات يونيب في حين أن إعادة الالتزام هي عملية مستمرة. وأكدت يونيب أن الإجراءات اللازمة قد اتخذت وأنه قد تم الالتزام بمبلغ كبير خلال اقفال الحسابات في عام 2009 مما أدى إلى انخفاض الرصيد غير الملتزم به من جانب الاجتماع الحادي والستين.

16. ولدى يونيدو 41 مشروعا منجزا، وأرصدة غير ملتزم بها بقيمة 299,654 دولار أمريكي. وقد ازداد العدد الكلي للمشاريع ذات الأرصدة من 30 مشروعا أبلغ إلى الاجتماع التاسع والخمسين إلى 41 تقريرا أبلغ إلى الاجتماع الستين، وارتفع المستوى العام للأرصدة من 1,11 مليون دولار إلى 1,5 مليون دولار أمريكي. وأوضحت يونيدو أن الأرصدة غير الملتزم بها سوف تعاد إلى الصندوق المتعدد الأطراف بعد إنجاز المعاملات المالية للمشاريع.

17. ولدى يونيدو رصيد غير ملتزم به قدره 156.908 دولار أمريكي يتعلق بمشاريع انجزت منذ أكثر من سنتين، من بينها 14 شريحة متعددة السنوات. ويتصل الرصيد غير الملتزم به البالغ 13.292 دولار أمريكي بالمشاريع الـ 4 الفردية المتبقية في الصين، ورومانيا، وصربيا وزمبابوي، من بينها مبلغ 10.989 دولار أمريكي يتصل بمشروع زيمبابوي وسوف يعاد إلى الاجتماع الحادي والسنتين. بيد أنه حال الانتهاء من الالتزامات المتبقية، سوف تستكمل هذه المشاريع ماليا وسيتم إعادة الأموال المتبقية إلى الصندوق المتعدد الأطراف.

18. ويحتفظ البنك الدولي بمبلغ 2.052.501 دولار أمريكي في خانة الأرصدة الملتزم بها للمشاريع المنجزة، وتتعلق جميعها باتفاقات متعددة السنوات. وأوضح البنك الدولي أن هذه الأرصدة الملتزم بها تعزى إلى البرنامجين السنويين للاتفاقات المتعددة السنوات للفلبين (PHI/PHA/38/INV/69، PHI/PHA/41/INV/71) ولخطتي تايلاند الوطنيتين لإزالة مواد الكلوروفلوروكربون (THA/PHA/41/INV/140 و THA/PHA/42/INV/141).

تكاليف دعم الوكالات

19. في اجتماعها الخامس والثلاثين، طلبت اللجنة التنفيذية أن تعيد الوكالات المنفذة جميع تكاليف دعم الوكالات المرتبطة بالأموال المتبقية من المشاريع المنجزة. وفي حال تم تأكيد نفقات من هذه التكاليف، وجب على الوكالات المنفذة أن تقدم تفسيراً لذلك وأن تعيد رصيد الأموال (المقرر 13/35 ك)). ويشير الجدول 4 إلى أنه سوف تتم في الاجتماع الستين إعادة ما مجموعه 6.445 دولار أمريكي في خانة تكاليف دعم الوكالات.

الجدول الرابع

تكاليف الدعم الإداري التي ستعاد إلى الاجتماع الستين (دولار أمريكي)

| الوكالة | أموال المشاريع التي أنجزت | أموال من المشاريع المغلقة | مجموع الأموال التي ستعاد إلى الاجتماع الستين |
|----------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|--|
| يونديبي | 3.912 | 0 | 3.912 |
| يونيب | 1 | 0 | 1 |
| يونيدو | 2.532 | 0 | 2.532 |
| البنك الدولي | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| المجموع | 6.445 | 0 | 6.445 |

الأموال الجاري إعادتها إلى الاجتماع الستين من الوكالات الثنائية

20. بموجب المقرر 2/56 (ب) و (ج)، طلبت اللجنة من الوكالات الثنائية "إبلاغ اللجنة التنفيذية في اجتماعها السابع والخمسين الاجتماع بشأن إجراءات المقترح للتصرف بأرصدة المشاريع المنجزة"، كما طلبت من الأمانة "مواصلة رصد المشاريع المنجزة ذات الأرصدة للوكالات الثنائية وتقديم تقرير إلى اللجنة التنفيذية في هذا الشأن". وعلى سبيل المتابعة، طلبت الأمانة من الوكالات الثنائية التي لديها مشاريع ذات أرصدة تتجاوز مدتها الـ 12 شهراً المسموح بها بعد انجاز المشاريع إخطارها بما تنوي القيام به لجهة استخدام هذه الأرصدة.

21. ويقدم الجدول 5 نتائج الاستفسارات المتعلقة بعوائد أرصدة المشاريع المنجزة من حكومات اسبانيا واستراليا والسويد وفرنسا وفنلندا واليابان. وهو يشير إلى أنه سوف يتم إعادة ما مجموعه 192.731 دولار أمريكي إلى الاجتماع الستين، بما في ذلك تكاليف المشاريع وتكاليف دعم الوكالات.

الجدول الخامس

الأموال التي ستعيدها الوكالات الثنائية إلى الاجتماع الستين (دولار أمريكي)

| المبالغ التي سيتم التعويض عنها على حساب لوكالات الثنائية | | | | |
|--|---------|---------------------|---------------|----------|
| العوائد من المشاريع المعتمدة | | | | |
| | | | | |
| تحويل إلى يونيدو | المجموع | تكاليف دعم البرنامج | تكلفة المشروع | |
| 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | استراليا |
| 0 | 52.712 | 0 | 52.712 | فنلندا |
| 0 | 16 | 16 | 0 | فرنسا |
| 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | اسبانيا |
| 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | السويد |
| *(133.189) | 140.003 | 16.106 | 123.897 | اليابان |
| (133.189) | 192.731 | 16.122 | 176.609 | المجموع |

(*) ينطبق فقط 7.5 في المائة من تكاليف دعم البرنامج على يونيدو، أو ما يعادل 9,292 دولار أمريكي بدلا من 13 في المائة بالنسبة للسويد، أو ما يعادل 16.106 دولار أمريكي.

22. وأشارت استراليا إلى أنه لا يوجد أي مبالغ يمكن إعادتها، وأن جميع الأرصدة المتبقية قد صرفت بالكامل.

23. وأبلغت حكومة فنلندا الأمانة نيتها إعادة 52.712 دولار أمريكي إلى الاجتماع الستين في ما يتعلق باثنين من المشاريع التي أنجزت، وهما PAN/REF/29/TAS/11 و PAN/REF/29/TAS/12.

24. وأبلغت حكومة فرنسا الأمانة أنها ستعيد 16 دولارا إلى الاجتماع الستين وأنها تنوي في المستقبل إعادة الأموال المتبقية البالغة 87.864 دولار أمريكي حال اكتمال عملية الاقفال المالي للمشروع MOR/FUM/29/INV/37.

25. وأبلغت حكومة اليابان الأمانة أنها لن تعيد أي أموال في الاجتماع الستين، وأنها ستستخدم الرصيد غير المنفق للمشاريع المستقبلية.

26. وأبلغت حكومة اسبانيا الأمانة أنها لا تنوي إعادة أي أموال إلى الاجتماع الستين.

27. وفي رسالتها المؤرخة 12 فبراير/ شباط عام 2010، أفادت السويد الأمانة بأنها تنوي إعادة 123.897 دولار أمريكي في خانة تكلفة المشروع و16.106 دولار أمريكي في خانة تكاليف دعم البرامج إلى الاجتماع الستين في ما يتعلق بخطين وطنيتين لإزالة مركبات الكلوروفلوروكربون، واحدة في رومانيا (ROM/PHA/45/TAS/31) والأخرى في صربيا (YUG/PHA/43/TAS/22). وطلبت السويد أن يعاد توزيع الرصيد المعاد كمساهمة نقدية للصندوق المتعدد الأطراف على يونيدو (123.897 دولار أمريكي دولار زائدا 7,5 في المائة لتكاليف دعم البرامج بمقدار 9.292 دولار أمريكي) لمواصلة تنفيذ خطتي الإزالة الوطنيتين في رومانيا وصربيا.

المشاريع الثنائية ذات الأرصدة حسب عام الإنجاز

28. يعرض الجدول 6 الأرصدة التي تحتفظ بها الوكالات الثنائية والسنوات التي تم فيها إنجاز تلك المشاريع. وهو يبين أن كان لدى الوكالات الثنائية، بالنسبة للمشاريع المنجزة لغاية 31 ديسمبر/ كانون الأول 2008 (على مدى الأشهر الـ 12 الماضية على الأقل)، مجموع أرصدة بلغت 134,908 دولار أمريكي، بما في ذلك تكاليف الدعم. وليس لدى أي من الوكالات الثنائية أرصدة من المشاريع التي انجزت منذ أكثر من عامين.

الجدول السادس

الأرصدة التي تحتفظ بها الوكالات الثنائية

| عام الإنجاز | استراليا (دولار أمريكي) | فنلندا (دولار أمريكي) | فرنسا (دولار أمريكي) | اليابان (دولار أمريكي) | اسبانيا (دولار أمريكي) | السويد (دولار أمريكي) | المجموع (دولار أمريكي) |
|--|----------------------------|--------------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------------|
| 2006 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| 2007 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| 1 يناير/ كانون الثاني 2008 الى 31 مارس/ آذار 2008 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| المشاريع المنجزة منذ أكثر من عامين | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| 1 أبريل/ نيسان 2008 إلى 31 ديسمبر/ كانون الأول 2008 | 0 | 0 | 78.440 | 17.879 | 24.181 | 0 | 120.500 |
| المجموع الصافي | 0 | 0 | 78.440 | 17.879 | 24.181 | 0 | 120.500 |
| تكاليف دعم البرنامج | 0 | 0 | 9.424 | 2.324 | 2.660 | 0 | 14.408 |
| المجموع | 0 | 0 | 87.864 | 20.203 | 26.841 | 0 | 134.908 |

29. أبلغت حكومة فرنسا الأمانة بأنه غير قادرة على إعادة رصيد 87.864 دولار أمريكي المتصل بالمشروع MOR/FUM/29/INV/37، الذي تم تنفيذه عن طريق يونيدو، حتى تكتمل عملية الاقفال المالي.

30. وفتنت حكومة إسبانيا انتباه الأمانة إلى أن إجراءات الرصيد المندرج في إطار المشروع MEX/FUM/42/TAS/118 لن تكتمل حتى الاجتماع الحادي والستين، ومن ثم يتم إنجاز المعاملات المالية للمشروع.

التعليقات

31. يقدم المرفق الثاني معلومات إضافية عن الأرصدة الملتزم بها وغير الملتزم بها حسب الوكالة. ومن أصل مبلغ الـ 10 ملايين دولار أمريكي المندرج في خانة المشاريع ذات الأرصدة في هذا التقرير، يتصل زهاء 5,9 مليون دولار أمريكي باتفاقات متعددة السنوات، من ضمنها مبلغ يناهز 2,5 مليون دولار أمريكي يندرج في إطار برنامج يونديبي التنفيذي.

32. وتشير حالة الاشتراكات والمصرفيات اعتباراً من 5 مارس/ آذار 2010 إلى أن لدى أمين الخزانة رصيداً متاحاً بمبلغ 116.186.390 دولار أمريكي نقداً وفي شكل سندات اذنية. ويبلغ مجموع صافي الرصيد المعاد من جانب الوكالات المنفذة والوكالات الثنائية، بما في ذلك تكاليف دعم الوكالات وأخذاً لتحويل المشاريع من السويد إلى يونيدو في الاعتبار، 132.931 دولار أمريكي. ويبلغ المستوى الإجمالي للموارد المتاحة للحصول على الموافقات من جانب اللجنة التنفيذية في اجتماعها الاجتماع الستين، بعد أخذ رصيد الصندوق في الاعتبار على النحو الوارد في الوثيقة UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/60/3، فضلاً عن مجموع العائد من الوكالات المنفذة والوكالات الثنائية، 116.319.321 دولار أمريكي.

33. وبالنظر إلى المستوى الإجمالي لتمويل المشاريع والأنشطة التي يجري النظر فيها من جانب اللجنة التنفيذية، والذي يناهز 53.200.000 دولار أمريكي (في آذار/ مارس/ آذار 2010)، هناك ما يكفي من الموارد المتاحة للحصول على الموافقات في الاجتماع الستين.

التوصيات

34. قد ترغب اللجنة التنفيذية في اتخاذ الإجراءات التالية:

(أ) أن تلاحظ:

(1) التقرير عن الأرصدة وتوافر الموارد الواردة في الوثيقة UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/60/5؛

(2) المستوى الصافي للأموال التي تقوم الوكالات المنفذة بإعادتها إلى الاجتماع الستين، والبالغة قيمتها 66.944 دولار أمريكي من المشاريع. وهذا يشمل إعادة مبلغ 38.855 دولار أمريكي من يونديبي، و9 دولارات من يونيب، و28.080 دولار أمريكي من يونيدو؛

(3) المستوى الصافي لتكاليف الدعم التي تقوم الوكالات المنفذة بإعادتها إلى الاجتماع الستين، والبالغة قيمتها 6.445 دولار أمريكي من المشاريع. وهذا يشمل إعادة مبلغ 3.912 دولار أمريكي من يونديبي، و1 دولار أمريكي من يونيب و2.532 دولار أمريكي من يونيدو؛

(4) المستوى الصافي للأموال وتكاليف الدعم التي تقوم الوكالات الثنائية بإعادتها إلى الاجتماع الستين، والبالغة قيمتها 192.731 دولار أمريكي. وهذا يشمل إعادة مبلغ 52.712 دولار أمريكي من فنلندا، و16 دولاراً من فرنسا و140.003 دولار أمريكي من السويد، وأن تطلب من أمين الخزانة متابعة التحويلات النقدية لتلك المبالغ مع فنلندا وفرنسا والسويد؛

(ب) الموافقة على تحويل مشروع ROM/PHA/45/TAS/31 وYUG/PHA/43/TAS/22 من السويد إلى يونيدو بمبلغ 123.897 دولار أمريكي في خانة تكلفة المشروع، و9.292 دولار أمريكي في خانة تكاليف دعم البرامج وفقاً للطلب الذي وجهته السويد إلى الأمانة في رسالة مؤرخة 12 فبراير/ شباط 2010، وبالتالي:

(1) خفض التمويل الثنائي الموافق عليه لحساب السويد من أجل تنفيذ المشروع ROM/PHA/45/TAS/31 بمقدار 83.219 دولار أمريكي زائداً تكاليف دعم الوكالة بمبلغ 10.818 دولار أمريكي، وزيادة التمويل المعتمد لحساب يونيدو من أجل تنفيذ المشروع نفسه بمقدار 83.219 دولار أمريكي زائداً تكاليف دعم الوكالة بمبلغ 6.241 دولار

أمريكي على النحو المتفق عليه بصورة متبادلة بين جميع أصحاب المصلحة، وسوف يشكل هذا المقرر تعديلا على الاتفاق المبرم بين حكومة رومانيا واللجنة التنفيذية؛ و

(2) خفض التمويل الموافق عليه لحساب السويد من أجل تنفيذ المشروع YUG/PHA/43/TAS/22 بمقدار 40.678 دولار أمريكي زائدا تكاليف دعم الوكالة بمبلغ 5.288 دولار أمريكي، وزيادة التمويل المعتمد لحساب يونيدو من أجل تنفيذ المشروع نفسه بمقدار 40,678 دولار أمريكي زائدا تكاليف دعم الوكالة بمبلغ 3.051 دولار أمريكي على النحو المتفق عليه بصورة متبادلة بين جميع أصحاب المصلحة، وسوف يشكل هذا المقرر تعديلا على الاتفاق المبرم بين حكومة صربيا واللجنة التنفيذية.

(ج) أن تلاحظ:

(1) أنه كان لدى الوكالات المنفذة أرصدة مجموعها 4.579.745 دولار باستثناء تكاليف دعم المشاريع التي انجزت من أكثر من عامين. وهذا يشمل 709.606 دولار أمريكي من يوننديبي، 1.295.490 دولار أمريكي من يونيب، 522.148 دولار أمريكي من يونيدو، و 2.052.501 دولار أمريكي من البنك الدولي؛

(2) أن تلاحظ أن لدى يونيب رصيда غير ملتزم به بمقدار 1.928.039 دولار أمريكي في ما يتعلق بالمشاريع المنجزة وتطلب من يونيب أن تقدم تقريرا عن تطبيق القواعد المالية في ما يتعلق بالسلف النقدية الملزمة لاجتماع الحادي والستين؛ و

(3) أنه كان لدى فرنسا أرصدة مجموعها 87.864 دولار أمريكي، ولدى اليابان 20.203 دولار أمريكي، ولدى اسبانيا 26.841 دولار أمريكي، بما في ذلك تكاليف الدعم.

Annex I
DETAILS ON PROJECTS WITH RETURNED BALANCES FROM BILATERAL AGENCIES

FINLAND

| Code | Project Title | Project costs returned (US\$) | Associated support costs (US\$) | Total |
|-------------------|---|--------------------------------------|--|--------------|
| PAN/REF/29/TAS/11 | Implementation of the RMP: monitoring and evaluation of the RMP | 18,690 | 0 | 18,690 |
| PAN/REF/29/TAS/12 | Implementation of the RMP: training programme for custom officers | 34,022 | 0 | 34,022 |
| Total | | 52,712 | 0 | 52,712 |

FRANCE

| Code | Project Title | Project costs returned (US\$) | Associated support costs (US\$) | Total |
|-------------------|---|--------------------------------------|--|--------------|
| MAG/REF/29/TAS/05 | Implementation of the RMP: set up a national recovery and recycling network | 0 | 16 | 16 |
| Total | | 0 | 16 | 16 |

SWEDEN

| Code | Project Title | Project costs returned (US\$) | Associated support costs (US\$) | Total |
|-------------------|-----------------------------|--------------------------------------|--|--------------|
| ROM/PHA/45/TAS/31 | National CFC phase-out plan | 83,219 | 10,818 | 94,037 |
| YUG/PHA/43/TAS/22 | National CFC phase-out plan | 40,678 | 5,288 | 45,966 |
| Total | | 123,897 | 16,106 | 140,003 |

Annex II

OBLIGATED AND UN-OBLIGATED BALANCES HELD BY IMPLEMENTING AGENCY

UNDP

| Code | Project Title | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2008 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Obligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned? | When they could be returned ? |
|--------------------|---|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|-------------------------------|
| AFR/HAL/37/TAS/31 | Sectoral phase out programme: establishing a regional halon bank for West and Central Africa (Benin, Burkina Faso, Cameroon, Congo, Congo DR, and Guinea) | ONG | | 300,000 | 218,050 | 81,950 | | | |
| ARG/FOA/38/INV/132 | Terminal umbrella project for phaseout of the use of CFC-11 in the manufacture of polyurethane foam | COM | Dec-07 | 1,324,843 | 1,307,107 | 17,736 | | | |
| BAH/PHA/50/INV/16 | Terminal phase-out management plan (first tranche) | COM | Dec-08 | 272,500 | 42,890 | 229,610 | | | |
| BOL/REF/42/INV/25 | Terminal umbrella project for the commercial refrigeration manufacturing sector | COM | Dec-07 | 88,840 | 88,710 | 130 | | | |
| BRA/SOL/48/PRP/276 | Project preparation for solvent and process agent sectors | COM | Dec-07 | 50,000 | 40,574 | 9,426 | | | |
| CHI/FUM/32/INV/143 | Demonstration and phase-out project for methyl bromide soil fumigation for fruit tree production and replant | COM | Dec-07 | 805,000 | 804,709 | 291 | | | |
| CHI/REF/42/PRP/155 | Project preparation for the formulation of commercial refrigeration project | COM | Dec-06 | 32,000 | 31,671 | 329 | | | |
| COL/ARS/54/PRP/68 | Project preparation for a MDI investment project | COM | Dec-08 | 30,000 | 7,000 | 23,000 | | | |
| COL/PHA/41/INV/60 | National phase-out plan for Annex A (Group I and II) substances: first implementation programme | COM | Dec-08 | 2,146,820 | 2,131,371 | 15,449 | | | |
| COL/SEV/38/INS/59 | Renewal of the institutional strengthening (phase 4) | COM | Dec-05 | 275,600 | 275,596 | 4 | | | |
| COL/SEV/45/INS/61 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase V) | COM | Dec-07 | 275,600 | 275,586 | 14 | | | |
| COS/PHA/48/PRP/35 | Project preparation for a terminal phase-out management plan in the refrigeration servicing sector | COM | Jul-07 | 30,000 | 27,621 | 2,379 | | | |
| COS/REF/32/TAS/23 | Technical assistance for RMP survey and preparation | COM | Dec-05 | 40,000 | 25,358 | 14,642 | | | |
| COS/REF/41/TAS/27 | Implementation of the RMP: incentive programme for the commercial, industrial, and fishing fleet refrigeration end-user sub-sector | COM | Dec-07 | 200,000 | 198,988 | 1,012 | | | |
| COS/REF/41/TAS/28 | Implementation of the RMP: technical assistance for the refrigeration servicing sub-sector | COM | Dec-07 | 180,000 | 179,483 | 517 | | | |
| COS/REF/41/TAS/31 | Implementation of the RMP: ensuring the effectiveness of all the project proposed with the RMP project | COM | Dec-07 | 60,000 | 57,314 | 2,686 | | | |
| COS/REF/41/TRA/29 | Implementation of the RMP: technical assistance for certification | COM | Dec-07 | 100,000 | | | | | |

| Code | Project Title | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2008 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Obligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned? | When they could be returned ? |
|--------------------|--|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|-------------------------------|
| | and licensing of refrigeration technicians | | | | 99,203 | 797 | | | |
| COS/REF/41/TRA/30 | Implementation of the RMP: technical assistance for training of customs officers | COM | Dec-07 | 90,000 | 88,996 | 1,004 | | | |
| CPR/REF/32/INV/367 | Phaseout of CFC-11 by conversion to cyclopentane technology and CFC-12 by conversion to isobutane (600a) technology in the manufacture of domestic freezers at Qingdao Haier No. 2 Freezer Plant | COM | Nov-04 | 788,359 | 774,016 | 14,343 | | | |
| CPR/SEV/44/INS/421 | Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase VI) | COM | Dec-06 | 390,000 | 389,871 | 129 | | | |
| CPR/SEV/50/INS/444 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase VII) | COM | Dec-08 | 390,000 | 389,587 | 413 | | | |
| DJI/REF/37/TAS/07 | Implementation of the RMP: recovery and recycling | COM | Dec-07 | 136,463 | 135,739 | 724 | | | |
| DOM/HAL/38/TAS/32 | National halon bank management plan development | COM | Dec-07 | 40,000 | 33,505 | 6,495 | | | |
| DRC/FOA/37/INV/10 | Phasing out of CFC-11 in the manufacture of flexible slabstock foam at Bek SPRL by conversion to methylene chloride | COM | Dec-05 | 165,670 | 140,649 | 25,021 | | | |
| DRC/FOA/41/INV/19 | Terminal umbrella project for the foam sector | COM | Dec-07 | 640,820 | 594,898 | 45,922 | | | |
| GAB/REF/41/TAS/14 | Implementation of the RMP: monitoring the activities in the RMP | COM | Dec-07 | 15,000 | 14,228 | 772 | | | |
| GHA/SEV/50/INS/25 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase VII) | COM | Nov-08 | 139,100 | 134,839 | 4,261 | | | |
| GLO/REF/46/PRP/266 | Project preparation in the chiller sector | COM | Dec-05 | 122,000 | 121,081 | 919 | | | |
| GUI/REF/45/TAS/15 | Implementation of the RMP: recovery and recycling programme (phase II) | COM | Oct-07 | 49,890 | 43,879 | 6,011 | | | |
| IDS/ARS/44/INV/167 | National strategy for phasing out the use of CFC in the aerosol: conversion from CFC to hydrocarbon aerosol propellants at P.T Yulia | COM | Jun-06 | 224,000 | 181,887 | 42,113 | | | |
| IDS/REF/44/INV/164 | Phase-out of CFCs in the refrigeration sector (servicing) (third tranche) | COM | Dec-08 | 500,000 | 58,952 | 441,048 | | | |
| IDS/REF/48/INV/175 | Phase-out of CFCs in the refrigeration sector (servicing) (fourth tranche) | COM | Dec-08 | 250,000 | 69,147 | 180,853 | | | |
| IDS/SEV/41/INS/159 | Extension of institutional strengthening project | COM | Dec-06 | 271,245 | 270,542 | 703 | | | |
| IDS/SEV/47/INS/171 | Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase V) | COM | Dec-07 | 271,245 | 271,144 | 101 | | | |
| IND/ARS/41/TAS/368 | MDI Transitional Strategy | COM | Jul-08 | 30,000 | - | 30,000 | | | |
| IND/ARS/52/PRP/411 | Project preparation for a MDI investment project | COM | Jul-08 | 100,000 | 75,586 | 24,414 | | | |
| IRA/PHA/42/INV/165 | National CFC phase-out plan: first tranche | COM | Dec-07 | 770,000 | | | | | |

| Code | Project Title | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2008 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Obligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned? | When they could be returned ? |
|--------------------|--|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|-------------------------------|
| | | | | | 758,043 | 11,957 | | | |
| IRA/REF/35/INV/133 | Conversion from CFC-11 to HCFC-141b technology and from CFC-12 to HFC-134a technology in the manufacture of domestic and commercial refrigeration equipment at Ghotb Jonoub Industrial Group | COM | Apr-06 | 170,125 | 167,514 | 2,611 | | | |
| IRA/SEV/53/INS/185 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase VI, second year) | COM | Dec-08 | 86,756 | 86,669 | 87 | | | |
| JAM/PHA/37/TAS/17 | Terminal phase-out management plan for CFCs: retrofitting/replacement programme | COM | Dec-07 | 140,000 | 132,337 | 7,663 | | | |
| JAM/SOL/42/TAS/20 | Technical assistance umbrella project to phase out ODS solvent use | COM | Dec-06 | 25,000 | 21,861 | 3,139 | | | |
| KAM/REF/41/TAS/05 | Implementation of the RMP: recovery and recycling of CFC-12 refrigerant and awareness and incentive programme for the MAC sub-sector | COM | Dec-07 | 625,000 | 624,733 | 267 | | | |
| KEN/FUM/38/INV/31 | Technology transfer leading to methyl bromide phase-out in soil fumigation in cut flower component (first tranche) | TRF | | 510,660 | 503,229 | 7,431 | | | |
| KEN/SEV/44/INS/39 | Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase V) | TRF | | 151,667 | 150,881 | 786 | | | |
| KEN/SOL/42/PRP/34 | Project preparation for the formulation of solvent sectoral phase-out plan | COM | Sep-07 | 20,000 | 18,150 | 1,850 | | | |
| KYR/PHA/47/PRP/11 | Project preparation of a terminal phase-out management plan | COM | Apr-07 | 30,000 | 29,092 | 908 | | | |
| KYR/REF/37/TAS/02 | Implementation of the RMP: awareness and incentive programme | FIN | Dec-07 | 187,242 | 183,568 | 3,674 | | | |
| LEB/SEV/44/INS/59 | Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase IV) | COM | Jun-07 | 155,090 | 152,255 | 2,835 | | | |
| LEB/SEV/50/INS/64 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase V) | COM | Dec-08 | 155,090 | 154,998 | 92 | | | |
| LIB/FOA/35/INV/15 | Phase out of CFC-11 by conversion to liquid carbon dioxide (LCD) in the manufacture of flexible polyurethane foam at El Houria Unit Plant | COM | Aug-06 | 520,405 | 470,518 | 49,887 | | | |
| MAL/ARS/19/INV/85 | Umbrella project to phase out ODS at SMEs in the aerosol sector | COM | Dec-05 | 1,486,660 | 1,339,351 | 147,309 | | | |
| MAL/FUM/29/DEM/129 | Alternatives to the use of methyl bromide on Malaysian timbers | COM | Jul-06 | 230,000 | 221,922 | 8,078 | | | |
| MAL/SEV/38/INS/148 | Extension of institutional strengthening project | COM | Dec-05 | 279,500 | 262,367 | 17,133 | | | |
| MAU/REF/41/TAS/11 | Implementation of the RMP: centralized recovery and recycling of CFC-12 programme | COM | Dec-07 | 100,995 | 100,299 | 696 | | | |
| MEX/HAL/35/TAS/104 | National halon management and banking programme | COM | Dec-07 | 500,000 | 443,862 | 56,138 | | | |
| MLI/REF/45/TAS/16 | Implementation of the RMP update: supplementary training and spares to the national programme for recovery and recycling of | COM | Dec-07 | 50,000 | 48,610 | 1,390 | | | |

| Code | Project Title | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2008 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Obligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned? | When they could be returned ? |
|--------------------|---|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|-------------------------------|
| | refrigerants | | | | | | | | |
| MLW/FUM/43/INV/21 | Phase-out of all non-essential and non-QPS methyl bromide (fourth tranche) | COM | Dec-06 | 849,824 | 786,558 | 63,266 | | | |
| MOL/PHA/48/PRP/15 | Project preparation for a terminal phase-out management plan in the refrigeration servicing sector | COM | Dec-07 | 12,000 | 9,619 | 2,381 | | | |
| MOL/PHA/52/INV/18 | Terminal CFC phase-out management plan (first tranche) | COM | Nov-08 | 152,500 | 137,868 | 14,632 | | | |
| NEP/PHA/50/PRP/20 | Project preparation for a terminal phase-out management plan in the refrigeration servicing sector | COM | Jul-07 | 15,000 | 4,854 | 10,146 | | | |
| NIC/PHA/49/PRP/18 | Project preparation for a terminal phase-out management plan | COM | Sep-08 | 15,000 | 13,718 | 1,282 | | | |
| NIR/PHA/44/INV/112 | National CFC phase-out plan (third tranche) | COM | Sep-08 | 2,077,141 | 688,868 | 1,388,273 | | | |
| NIR/SEV/36/CPG/102 | Country programme update | COM | Dec-07 | 241,493 | 231,075 | 10,418 | | | |
| NIR/SEV/40/INS/107 | Extension of institutional strengthening project | COM | Dec-06 | 260,000 | 259,900 | 100 | | | |
| NIR/SEV/48/INS/114 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase IV) | COM | Dec-07 | 260,000 | 259,805 | 195 | | | |
| PAK/ARS/54/PRP/68 | Project preparation for a MDI investment project | COM | Nov-08 | 60,000 | 22,135 | 37,865 | | | |
| PAR/PHA/47/PRP/16 | Project preparation of a terminal phase-out management plan | COM | Apr-07 | 30,000 | 27,280 | 2,720 | | | |
| PAR/SOL/45/TAS/14 | Technical assistance for the phase-out of ODSs in the solvent sector | COM | Dec-08 | 30,000 | 15,343 | 14,657 | | | |
| PRC/REF/41/TAS/11 | Implementation of the RMP: centralized recovery and recycling of CFC-12 programme | COM | Dec-08 | 118,078 | 90,282 | 27,796 | | | |
| RWA/REF/41/TAS/08 | Implementation of the RMP: refrigeration manufacturing and centralized recovery and recycling of refrigerants | COM | Dec-08 | 118,758 | 103,116 | 15,642 | | | |
| SIL/HAL/45/PRP/10 | Project preparation for a halon sectoral phase-out plan | COM | Dec-06 | 16,870 | 8,962 | 7,908 | | | |
| SIL/PHA/48/PRP/14 | Project preparation for a terminal phase-out management plan in the refrigeration servicing sector | COM | Dec-08 | 12,000 | 10,639 | 1,361 | | | |
| SRL/FUM/27/DEM/13 | Alternatives to methyl bromide for eradication of tea nematodes in Sri Lanka | COM | Oct-07 | 310,200 | 302,252 | 7,948 | | | |
| SRL/FUM/38/TAS/21 | Methyl bromide phase-out for all remaining uses excluding QPS applications | COM | Oct-07 | 130,000 | 129,998 | 2 | | | |
| SRL/REF/32/TAS/18 | Implementation of the RMP: monitoring the activities included in the RMP | COM | Dec-08 | 15,455 | 13,169 | 2,286 | | | |
| SRL/SEV/37/INS/20 | Renewal of institutional strengthening project (Phase 4) | COM | Aug-04 | 134,056 | 131,378 | 2,678 | | | |
| SRL/SEV/50/INS/31 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase VI) | COM | Nov-08 | 134,056 | 132,760 | 1,296 | | | |

| Code | Project Title | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2008 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Obligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned? | When they could be returned ? |
|--------------------|---|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|-------------------------------|
| STP/REF/44/TAS/10 | Implementation of the RMP: technical assistance for the refrigeration servicing sector | COM | Dec-08 | 110,000 | 109,997 | 3 | | | |
| STV/PHA/47/INV/11 | Terminal phase out management plan for CFCs (first phase) | COM | Dec-08 | 101,000 | 79,148 | 21,852 | | | |
| SUR/PHA/50/PRP/13 | Project preparation for a terminal phase-out management plan in the refrigeration servicing sector | COM | Dec-08 | 15,000 | 12,500 | 2,500 | | | |
| SWA/PHA/53/PRP/09 | Preparation for a terminal phase-out management plan | COM | Dec-08 | 15,000 | 9,909 | 5,091 | | | |
| TOG/REF/38/TAS/06 | Implementation of the RMP: incentive programme for the commercial and industrial end-user refrigeration sector | COM | Dec-07 | 110,000 | 97,964 | 12,036 | | | |
| TOG/REF/38/TAS/07 | Implementation of the RMP: recovery and recycling of refrigerants | COM | Dec-07 | 150,000 | 149,404 | 596 | | | |
| TRI/PHA/49/INV/20 | Terminal phase-out management plan for CFCs (second tranche) | COM | Dec-08 | 240,000 | 123,625 | 116,375 | | | |
| TRI/PHA/51/TAS/22 | Audit for an ongoing terminal phase-out management plan | COM | Dec-08 | 20,000 | 12,739 | 7,261 | | | |
| TRI/SEV/32/INS/13 | Renewal of institutional strengthening (Phase II) | COM | Jan-03 | 44,000 | 40,368 | 3,632 | | | |
| TRI/SEV/38/INS/15 | Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase 3) | COM | Dec-06 | 57,200 | 56,693 | 507 | | | |
| URT/PHA/50/PRP/21 | Project preparation for a terminal phase-out management plan in the refrigeration servicing sector | COM | Dec-07 | 12,000 | 8,760 | 3,240 | | | |
| URU/PHA/50/INV/46 | Terminal phase-out management plan for Annex A Group I Substances (first tranche) | COM | Dec-08 | 240,000 | 229,781 | 10,219 | | | |
| VEN/SEV/49/INS/108 | Renewal of institutional strengthening project (phase VIII) | COM | Dec-08 | 285,480 | 285,479 | 1 | | | |
| YEM/REF/37/TAS/15 | Implementation of the RMP: national recovery and recycling programme for refrigerants in the commercial and MAC sectors | COM | Dec-07 | 1,472,730 | 1,400,654 | 72,076 | | | |
| TOTAL | Total | | | | | 3,417,393 | | | |

UNEP

| Code | Project Title | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2008 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Obligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned? | When they could be returned? |
|-------------------|--|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|------------------------------|
| AFG/SEV/43/CPG/02 | Preparation of the country programme/RMP project | COM | Oct-05 | 48,077 | 41,137 | 0 | 6,940 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| ALB/PHA/39/TRA/07 | National ODS phase-out plan: training of trainers in good practices of refrigeration | COM | Jul-06 | 75,620 | 50,414 | 25,206 | 0 | | |
| ALB/SEV/49/INS/13 | Renewal of institutional strengthening project (phase II) | COM | Jun-08 | 109,200 | 72,963 | 0 | 36,237 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| ALG/SEV/48/INS/64 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase IV) | COM | Dec-08 | 257,400 | 181,035 | 0 | 76,365 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| ANT/SEV/38/INS/07 | Renewal of institutional strengthening project | COM | Jun-05 | 31,187 | 30,613 | 0 | 574 | | |
| BDI/REF/41/TRA/14 | Implementation of the RMP: customs training programme (phase II) | COM | Jul-06 | 30,000 | 15,015 | 0 | 14,985 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| BDI/REF/41/TRA/15 | Implementation of the RMP: training of refrigeration technicians (phase II) | COM | Jul-06 | 22,500 | 10,000 | 0 | 12,500 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| BDI/SEV/44/INS/18 | Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase III) | COM | Dec-06 | 60,000 | 48,009 | 0 | 11,991 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| BEN/SEV/49/INS/17 | Renewal of institutional strengthening project (phase V) | COM | Dec-08 | 60,000 | 32,501 | 0 | 27,499 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| BGD/PHA/42/TRA/16 | National ODS phase-out plan: training and certification programme for refrigeration service technicians, including development of a code of good practices (2004 work programme) | COM | Apr-08 | 39,500 | 34,005 | 0 | 5,495 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| BHA/SEV/42/INS/10 | Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase II) | COM | Jul-06 | 21,667 | 16,968 | 0 | 4,699 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| BKF/PHA/50/TAS/21 | Terminal phase-out management plan for CFCs (first tranche) | COM | Mar-08 | 100,900 | 95,083 | 0 | 5,186 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| BKF/SEV/50/INS/20 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase VII) | COM | Dec-08 | 72,410 | 71,110 | 110 | 1,190 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| BOT/SEV/41/INS/08 | Extension of institutional strengthening project: phase 2 | COM | Feb-08 | 78,173 | 44,980 | 33,173 | 20 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| BRU/SEV/26/INS/02 | Creation of a Brunei Ozone Office | COM | Jul-04 | 80,000 | 71,137 | 0 | 8,863 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| CAF/PHA/49/PRP/14 | Project preparation for a terminal phase-out management plan | COM | Jul-08 | 30,000 | 8,000 | 0 | 22,000 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| CBI/PHA/50/PRP/11 | Project preparation for a terminal phase-out management plan | COM | Dec-08 | 30,000 | 22,017 | 0 | 7,983 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| CBI/REF/44/TAS/06 | Implementation of the RMP: monitoring the activities in the RMP | COM | Dec-08 | 20,000 | 12,360 | 0 | 7,640 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| CBI/REF/44/TRA/05 | Implementation of the RMP: training programme for refrigeration service technicians | COM | Dec-08 | 40,000 | 22,578 | 0 | 17,422 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| CBI/REF/44/TRA/07 | Implementation of the RMP: training programme | COM | Dec-08 | 40,000 | 33,358 | 0 | 6,642 | Once the project is | |

| Code | Project Title | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2008 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Obligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned? | When they could be returned? |
|--------------------|---|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|------------------------------|
| | for customs officers | | | | | | | financially completed | |
| CBI/SEV/44/INS/09 | Establishment of the Ozone Unit (institutional strengthening) | COM | Sep-07 | 60,000 | 45,000 | 0 | 15,000 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| CBI/SEV/50/INS/10 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase II) | COM | Nov-08 | 60,000 | 31,037 | 28,963 | 0 | | |
| CKI/REF/44/TAS/01 | Implementation of the PIC strategy: training programme for refrigeration technicians including MAC recovery and recycling equipment | COM | Nov-07 | 14,000 | 10,723 | 0 | 3,277 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| CKI/SEV/44/INS/02 | Establishment of a National Compliance Centre (institutional strengthening) | COM | Jan-07 | 15,000 | 9,000 | 0 | 6,000 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| CKI/SEV/50/INS/04 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase I) | COM | Dec-08 | 15,000 | 0 | 15,000 | 0 | | |
| COI/SEV/45/INS/10 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase IV) | COM | Apr-08 | 60,000 | 12,000 | 0 | 48,000 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| CPR/FUM/35/TAS/381 | Awareness raising workshop to support ratification of the Copenhagen Amendment | COM | Dec-04 | 70,182 | 46,182 | 0 | 24,000 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| CRO/SEV/47/INS/28 | Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase V) | COM | Nov-08 | 87,707 | 70,034 | 0 | 17,673 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| DJI/REF/37/TRA/04 | Implementation of the RMP: customs training | COM | Dec-06 | 33,100 | 21,126 | 0 | 11,974 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| DJI/REF/37/TRA/05 | Implementation of the RMP: training in good practices of refrigeration | COM | Dec-06 | 74,200 | 41,027 | 0 | 33,173 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| DJI/REF/37/TRA/08 | Implementation of the RMP: assistance to establish legislation | COM | Apr-04 | 9,000 | 0 | 0 | 9,000 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| DMI/SEV/50/INS/11 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase III) | COM | Dec-08 | 60,000 | 51,804 | 0 | 8,196 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| DRC/REF/32/TAS/03 | Assistance in developing the RMP project proposal | COM | Dec-03 | 55,195 | 35,195 | 0 | 20,000 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| DRC/REF/41/TAS/17 | Implementation of the RMP: monitoring the activities in the RMP | COM | Dec-06 | 40,000 | 21,045 | 0 | 18,955 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| DRC/REF/41/TRA/15 | Implementation of the RMP: training programme for technicians in the refrigeration sector | COM | Dec-06 | 115,000 | 107,051 | 0 | 7,949 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| DRC/SEV/46/INS/22 | Renewal of institutional strengthening project (phase III) | COM | Jul-07 | 64,540 | 23,827 | 0 | 40,713 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| DRK/PHA/47/TAS/39 | Implementation of the NPP: regulations, training programme and monitoring (first tranche) | COM | Jul-08 | 234,600 | 191,568 | 0 | 43,032 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| DRK/PHA/49/TAS/44 | Implementation of the NPP: regulations, training programme and monitoring (second tranche) | COM | Mar-08 | 163,400 | 159,925 | 0 | 3,475 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| DRK/REF/40/TAS/25 | Monitoring the activities in the refrigeration servicing subsector | COM | Dec-04 | 10,000 | 5,000 | 0 | 5,000 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| DRK/SEV/41/INS/31 | Extension of institutional strengthening project: phase 2 | COM | Dec-05 | 123,552 | 94,173 | 0 | 29,379 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| ELS/SEV/44/INS/17 | Extension of institutional strengthening project | COM | Jun-07 | 60,000 | 39,606 | 0 | 20,394 | Once the project is | |

| Code | Project Title | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2008 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Obligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned? | When they could be returned? |
|--------------------|--|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|------------------------------|
| | (phase IV) | | | | | | | financially completed | |
| ERI/SEV/47/INS/02 | Institutional strengthening project (start-up cost) | COM | Feb-08 | 40,000 | 38,000 | 0 | 2,000 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| ETH/SEV/39/INS/11 | Extension of institutional strengthening project for a one year period (phase 3) | COM | Dec-06 | 26,216 | 18,246 | 0 | 7,970 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| ETH/SEV/41/INS/12 | Extension of institutional strengthening project: phase 2 | COM | Dec-08 | 26,216 | 12,978 | 13,238 | 0 | | |
| FSM/SEV/36/INS/03 | Establishment of a National Compliance Centre (institutional strengthening) | COM | Jun-06 | 34,000 | 31,239 | 2,761 | 0 | | |
| FSM/SEV/49/INS/04 | Renewal of institutional strengthening project (phase II) | COM | Jul-08 | 11,333 | 0 | 11,333 | 0 | | |
| GAB/SEV/44/INS/16 | Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase IV) | COM | Dec-06 | 60,000 | 48,016 | 0 | 11,984 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| GBS/REF/43/TAS/05 | Implementation of the RMP: monitoring of the activities in the RMP | COM | Dec-08 | 20,000 | 0 | 0 | 20,000 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| GBS/REF/43/TRA/06 | Implementation of the RMP: training for customs officials, police, coast guards, border guards and commercial inspectors | COM | Dec-07 | 70,000 | 54,038 | 0 | 15,962 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| GBS/REF/43/TRA/08 | Implementation of the RMP: training for refrigeration technicians | COM | Dec-07 | 70,000 | 44,014 | 0 | 25,360 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| GBS/SEV/39/INS/01 | Establishment of ozone unit | COM | Jul-04 | 30,000 | 0 | 0 | 30,000 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| GBS/SEV/39/PRP/03 | Formulation of the country programme/RMP | COM | Jul-04 | 60,000 | 45,546 | 0 | 14,454 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| GEO/SEV/45/INS/18 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project: phase IV | COM | Apr-07 | 60,667 | 52,442 | 0 | 8,225 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| GLO/REF/46/PRP/264 | Project preparation in the chiller sector | COM | Feb-07 | 40,000 | 31,452 | 0 | 8,548 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| GLO/SEV/34/TAS/230 | Study on development of ODS phase-out strategy for SMEs | COM | Dec-05 | 90,000 | 30,000 | 0 | 60,000 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| GLO/SEV/45/TAS/262 | Assistance for regional awareness raising (2005) | COM | Dec-08 | 200,000 | 105,775 | 0 | 94,225 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| GLO/SEV/48/TRA/274 | Updating the customs training manual | COM | Aug-08 | 60,000 | 44,299 | 0 | 15,701 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| GLO/SEV/53/TAS/284 | Compliance Assistance Programme: 2008 budget | COM | Dec-08 | 8,243,090 | 7,481,904 | 761,186 | 0 | | |
| GUI/REF/45/TRA/12 | Implementation of the RMP: customs officers training in monitoring and control of ODS (phase II) | COM | Dec-06 | 25,000 | 13,006 | 0 | 11,994 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| HAI/HAL/50/TAS/10 | Sectoral phase-out programme: Establishing a halon management plan | COM | Nov-08 | 25,000 | 16,000 | 0 | 9,000 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| HON/PHA/51/PRP/23 | Project preparation for a terminal phase-out management plan | COM | Mar-08 | 15,000 | 11,500 | 0 | 3,500 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| IND/REF/47/TAS/396 | National CFC consumption phase-out plan focusing on the refrigeration service sector: 2006 | COM | Apr-07 | 85,000 | 70,174 | 14,826 | 0 | | |

| Code | Project Title | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2008 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Obligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned? | When they could be returned? |
|--------------------|--|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|------------------------------|
| | work programme | | | | | | | | |
| IND/REF/50/TAS/405 | National CFC consumption phase-out plan focusing on the refrigeration service sector: 2007 work programme | COM | Apr-08 | 85,000 | 71,242 | 0 | 13,758 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| KIR/SEV/49/INS/05 | Renewal of institutional strengthening project (phase II) | COM | Dec-08 | 7,666 | 0 | 7,666 | 0 | | |
| KYR/PHA/50/TAS/15 | Terminal CFC phase-out management plan (first tranche) | COM | Jul-08 | 142,600 | 119,416 | 22,372 | 812 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| KYR/REF/37/TRA/03 | Implementation of the RMP: training for customs excise and personnel involved in the monitoring of ODS/equipment | COM | Jun-05 | 74,910 | 66,244 | 0 | 8,666 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| KYR/REF/37/TRA/06 | Implementation of the RMP: training of refrigeration technicians | COM | Aug-05 | 97,900 | 92,476 | 0 | 5,424 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| KYR/SEV/37/INS/05 | Establishment of the Ozone Unit | COM | Dec-04 | 133,650 | 129,002 | 4,631 | 17 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| MAR/SEV/45/INS/17 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase II) | COM | Nov-07 | 60,000 | 24,026 | 0 | 35,974 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| MAS/SEV/50/INS/05 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase II) | COM | Nov-08 | 30,000 | 0 | 30,000 | 0 | | |
| MAU/REF/33/PRP/06 | Development of an RMP | COM | Dec-03 | 60,000 | 21,919 | 0 | 38,081 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| MAU/REF/41/TRA/10 | Implementation of the RMP: training the trainers of refrigeration technicians | COM | Dec-07 | 65,000 | 29,660 | 0 | 35,340 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| MDV/REF/38/TAS/06 | Implementation of the RMP: monitoring and review | COM | Aug-05 | 15,000 | 1,044 | 0 | 13,956 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| MDV/REF/38/TRA/08 | Implementation of the RMP: training of customs officials and the Ozone Unit staff | COM | Nov-05 | 35,000 | 28,612 | 0 | 6,388 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| MLI/REF/43/PRP/13 | Preparation of the refrigerant management plan update | COM | Nov-05 | 10,000 | 0 | 0 | 10,000 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| MOL/PHA/48/PRP/16 | Project preparation for a terminal phase-out management plan | COM | Apr-08 | 18,000 | 10,040 | 0 | 7,960 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| MOL/REF/44/TAS/11 | Implementation of the RMP: monitoring the activities in the RMP | COM | Apr-07 | 19,885 | 15,651 | 0 | 4,234 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| MOL/SEV/48/INS/14 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase IV) | COM | Apr-08 | 69,334 | 66,552 | 2,783 | 0 | | |
| MYA/REF/29/PRP/03 | Preparation of a refrigerant management plan | COM | Apr-05 | 30,000 | 5,134 | 0 | 24,866 | This reported balance will be used for the implementation of TPMP as per ExCom decision 55/24 and 56/70 | |
| NAM/SEV/47/INS/11 | Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase IV) | COM | Dec-07 | 60,000 | 53,701 | 0 | 6,299 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| NAU/REF/44/TAS/01 | Implementation of the PIC strategy: assistance for enforcing ODS regulations and training programme for customs officers | COM | Dec-08 | 8,000 | 6,000 | 0 | 2,000 | Once the project is financially completed | |

| Code | Project Title | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2008 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Obligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned? | When they could be returned? |
|-------------------|--|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|------------------------------|
| NAU/REF/44/TAS/03 | Implementation of the PIC strategy: training programme for refrigeration technicians including MAC recovery and recycling equipment | COM | Dec-07 | 14,000 | 7,123 | 0 | 6,877 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| NAU/SEV/50/INS/04 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (2nd year of phase I) | COM | Nov-08 | 15,000 | 0 | 0 | 15,000 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| NIU/REF/44/TRA/03 | Implementation of the PIC strategy: assistance for enforcing ODS regulations and training programme for customs officers | COM | Dec-08 | 8,000 | 0 | 3,066 | 4,934 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| NIU/SEV/50/INS/04 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (2nd year of phase I) | COM | Nov-08 | 15,000 | 10,100 | 4,900 | 0 | | |
| PAN/REF/29/TAS/14 | Refrigerant management plan: Monitoring on assistance to develop legislation | COM | Dec-08 | 10,000 | 6,000 | 0 | 4,000 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| PAN/REF/29/TRA/13 | Refrigerant management plan: Training and certification programme in refrigeration | COM | Dec-08 | 126,200 | 50,000 | 0 | 76,200 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| PAN/SEV/38/INS/17 | Renewal of institutional strengthening (phase 3) | COM | Jan-07 | 149,500 | 47,139 | 40,393 | 61,968 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| PAR/REF/32/TAS/06 | Implementation of the RMP: Monitoring and control of ODS and ODS based equipment, and training of customs officers and other inspection officers | COM | Dec-08 | 44,920 | 34,931 | 0 | 9,989 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| PAR/REF/32/TRA/07 | Implementation of the RMP: Train of trainers and training of refrigeration service technicians | COM | Dec-08 | 168,020 | 129,911 | 2,569 | 35,541 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| PER/SEV/29/INS/27 | Renewal of institutional strengthening (Phase II) | COM | Jun-02 | 102,700 | 57,990 | 14,608 | 30,102 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| PRC/SEV/45/INS/12 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase IV) | COM | Apr-07 | 60,000 | 36,061 | 0 | 23,939 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| RWA/REF/41/TAS/09 | Implementation of the RMP: monitoring the activities in the RMP | COM | Dec-08 | 20,000 | 0 | 0 | 20,000 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| RWA/REF/41/TRA/06 | Implementation of the RMP: train the trainer programme for refrigeration service technicians | COM | Dec-06 | 50,000 | 16,246 | 0 | 33,754 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| RWA/REF/41/TRA/07 | Implementation of the RMP: training programme for customs officers | COM | Dec-06 | 50,000 | 9,732 | 0 | 40,268 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| RWA/SEV/50/INS/12 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase II) | COM | Dec-08 | 60,000 | 29,148 | 0 | 30,852 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| SAM/SEV/39/INS/06 | Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase 2) | COM | Jan-06 | 26,000 | 17,971 | 0 | 8,029 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| SIL/PHA/48/PRP/13 | Project preparation for a terminal phase-out management plan | COM | Dec-08 | 18,000 | 13,014 | 0 | 4,986 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| SIL/REF/41/TAS/09 | Implementation of the RMP: monitoring the activities in the RMP | COM | Feb-08 | 15,455 | 0 | 0 | 15,455 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| SIL/REF/41/TRA/04 | Implementation of the RMP: training of trainers in code of good refrigeration practices/establishment of national refrigeration | COM | Dec-08 | 119,460 | 79,997 | 0 | 39,463 | Once the project is financially completed | |

| Code | Project Title | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2008 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Obligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned? | When they could be returned? |
|-------------------|---|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|------------------------------|
| | demonstration centre | | | | | | | | |
| SIL/REF/41/TRA/08 | Implementation of the RMP: customs training programme | COM | Jan-08 | 41,840 | 32,014 | 0 | 9,754 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| SIL/SEV/35/TAS/01 | Formulation of national phase out strategy | COM | Dec-03 | 40,000 | 15,000 | 0 | 25,000 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| SOI/SEV/36/INS/03 | Establishment of a National Compliance Centre (institutional strengthening) | COM | Jun-06 | 20,250 | 12,150 | 8,100 | 0 | | |
| SOI/SEV/49/INS/05 | Renewal of institutional strengthening project (phase II) | COM | Dec-08 | 6,833 | 0 | 6,833 | 0 | | |
| SRL/REF/32/TRA/16 | Implementation of the RMP: Customs training programme | COM | Apr-05 | 87,000 | 45,367 | 0 | 41,633 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| STP/REF/44/TAS/06 | Implementation of the RMP: assistance for development of a licensing system | COM | Dec-06 | 20,000 | 15,000 | 0 | 5,000 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| STP/REF/44/TAS/09 | Implementation of the RMP: monitoring the activities in the RMP | COM | Dec-07 | 20,000 | 10,000 | 0 | 10,000 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| STP/REF/44/TRA/07 | Implementation of the RMP: training programme for custom officers | COM | Dec-07 | 45,000 | 21,399 | 0 | 23,601 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| STP/REF/44/TRA/08 | Implementation of the RMP: training programme for refrigeration service technicians | COM | Dec-08 | 55,000 | 17,067 | 0 | 37,933 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| STV/REF/44/PRP/08 | Preparation of refrigerant management plan update | COM | Nov-05 | 20,000 | 16,719 | 0 | 3,281 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| SWA/SEV/41/INS/07 | Extension of institutional strengthening project: phase 2 | COM | Dec-07 | 58,344 | 55,686 | 0 | 2,658 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| TOG/PHA/48/PRP/12 | Project preparation for a terminal phase-out management plan | COM | Jun-08 | 18,000 | 13,000 | 0 | 5,000 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| TON/SEV/36/INS/02 | Establishment of a National Compliance Centre (institutional strengthening) | COM | Jun-06 | 19,700 | 11,820 | 7,880 | 0 | | |
| TON/SEV/49/INS/04 | Renewal of institutional strengthening project (phase II) | COM | Dec-08 | 6,566 | 0 | 6,566 | 0 | | |
| TTR/SEV/36/INS/03 | Establishment of a National Compliance Centre (institutional strengthening) | COM | Jun-06 | 34,000 | 26,600 | 7,400 | 0 | | |
| TTR/SEV/49/INS/04 | Renewal of institutional strengthening project (phase II) | COM | Dec-08 | 11,333 | 0 | 11,333 | 0 | | |
| TUV/SEV/50/INS/05 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (2nd year of phase II) | COM | Nov-08 | 7,583 | 66 | 7,517 | 0 | | |
| URT/PHA/50/PRP/20 | Project preparation for a terminal phase-out management plan | COM | Nov-08 | 17,000 | 3,000 | 0 | 14,000 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| URT/SEV/44/INS/17 | Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase II) | COM | Dec-06 | 57,200 | 23,000 | 0 | 34,200 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| VAN/SEV/36/INS/03 | Establishment of a National Compliance Centre (institutional strengthening) | COM | Dec-08 | 20,250 | 12,250 | 8,000 | 0 | | |
| VEN/SEV/34/TAS/90 | Review of ODS license system and Decree 3220 related to control of these substances | COM | Dec-05 | 80,000 | 35,500 | 0 | 44,500 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| YEM/REF/37/TRA/17 | Implementation of the RMP: training programme | COM | Dec-08 | 189,500 | 179,500 | 0 | 10,000 | Once the project is | |

| Code | Project Title | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2008 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Obligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned? | When they could be returned? |
|-------------------|---|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|------------------------------|
| | on good practices in refrigeration | | | | | | | financially completed | |
| ZAM/PHA/50/PRP/17 | Project preparation for a terminal phase-out management plan | COM | Dec-07 | 30,000 | 22,000 | 0 | 8,000 | Once the project is financially completed | |
| ZIM/SEV/43/INS/27 | Renewal of the institutional strengthening project (phase IV) | COM | Nov-06 | 148,242 | 143,038 | 5,204 | 0 | | |
| TOTAL | | | | | | 1,107,617 | 1,928,035 | | |

UNIDO

| Code | Project Title | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2008 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Obligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned? | When they could be returned?* |
|--------------------|---|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|-------------------------------|
| ALB/PHA/46/INV/11 | National ODS phase out plan (2nd tranche) | COM | Apr-08 | 172,322 | 171,305 | 1,017 | 0 | MY | n/a |
| ALG/FUM/50/TAS/65 | Technical assistance to phase out methyl bromide in pulses disinfestations | COM | Dec-08 | 51,000 | 49,243 | 1,708 | 49 | 3 | 61 |
| ARG/PHA/42/INV/138 | National CFC phase-out plan (first tranche) | COM | Dec-08 | 2,740,000 | 2,714,344 | 22,442 | 3,214 | MY | n/a |
| BRA/FUM/46/INV/273 | Total phase-out of MB used in tobacco, flowers, ornamentals, strawberries and other uses | COM | Dec-08 | 1,450,251 | 1,441,992 | 2,734 | 5,525 | 4 | 62 |
| CMR/PHA/50/INV/26 | Terminal CFC/TCA phase-out management plan (first tranche) | COM | Dec-08 | 600,000 | 584,266 | 15,197 | 537 | MY | n/a |
| CPR/FOA/36/INV/387 | Terminal umbrella project for the elimination of CFC-12 in manufacturing of EPE foam packaging nets at 30 enterprises | COM | Dec-04 | 4,325,709 | 4,323,309 | 2,400 | 0 | n/a | n/a |
| CPR/PRO/47/INV/436 | Sector plan for methyl bromide production sector (first tranche) | COM | Dec-08 | 3,000,000 | 2,700,169 | 260,634 | 39,197 | MY | n/a |
| CPR/REF/44/INV/419 | Refrigeration servicing sector CFC phase-out plan (first tranche) | COM | Dec-07 | 550,000 | 388,557 | 161,400 | 43 | MY | n/a |
| CPR/REF/51/INV/450 | Refrigeration servicing sector CFC phase-out plan (third tranche) | COM | Dec-08 | 700,000 | 325,500 | 374,500 | 0 | MY | n/a |
| CRO/PHA/39/INV/20 | Terminal phase-out management plan for CFCs (first tranche) | COM | Apr-05 | 184,000 | 183,554 | 0 | 446 | MY | n/a |
| CRO/PHA/42/TAS/22 | Terminal phase-out management plan: 2004 annual implementation programme | COM | Dec-05 | 48,300 | 38,987 | 8,000 | 1,313 | MY | n/a |
| CRO/PHA/46/TAS/26 | Terminal CFC phase-out management plan (third tranche) | COM | Dec-07 | 35,000 | 30,055 | 0 | 4,945 | MY | n/a |
| CRO/PHA/49/TAS/29 | Terminal CFC phase-out management plan (4th tranche) | COM | Dec-08 | 20,200 | 16,000 | 4,200 | 0 | MY | n/a |
| EGY/PHA/46/INV/91 | National CFC phase-out plan (first tranche) | COM | Dec-07 | 1,000,000 | 998,957 | 0 | 1,043 | MY | n/a |
| GUA/FUM/38/INV/29 | National phase out of methyl bromide | COM | Dec-08 | 3,257,377 | 3,187,191 | 36,434 | 33,752 | 4 | 62 |
| IVC/FUM/42/INV/19 | Phase-out the use of methyl bromide commodities and storage fumigation | COM | Dec-08 | 222,210 | 202,514 | 46 | 19,650 | 4 | 62 |
| KYR/HAL/48/TAS/12 | Halon phase-out programme | COM | Dec-08 | 50,000 | 44,501 | 3,475 | 2,024 | 4 | 62 |
| LEB/FUM/41/INV/54 | Phase-out of methyl bromide for soil fumigation in strawberry production (third tranche) | COM | Dec-08 | 450,000 | 403,683 | 26,349 | 19,968 | MY | n/a |
| MDN/PHA/53/INV/24 | Terminal phase-out management plan for CFCs (third tranche) | COM | Nov-08 | 15,000 | 13,785 | 1,215 | 0 | MY | n/a |
| MDN/SEV/48/INS/22 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase V) | COM | Dec-08 | 132,347 | 131,220 | 1,127 | 0 | n/a | n/a |

| Code | Project Title | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2008 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Obligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned? | When they could be returned?* |
|--------------------|--|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|-------------------------------|
| MEX/PHA/50/INV/130 | National CFC phase-out plan: 2006 work programme | COM | Jul-08 | 299,500 | 292,089 | 6,687 | 724 | MY | n/a |
| MOG/SEV/51/INS/02 | Establishment of the ozone unit | COM | Dec-08 | 30,000 | 21,888 | 7,982 | 130 | 3 | 61 |
| NIR/PHA/49/INV/115 | Terminal ODS phase-out umbrella project in the solvent sector (3rd tranche) | COM | Dec-07 | 425,000 | 412,731 | 8,679 | 3,590 | MY | n/a |
| PAK/PAG/35/INV/42 | Conversion of carbon tetrachloride as process solvent to 1,2-dichloroethane at Himont Chemicals Ltd. | COM | Oct-08 | 485,701 | 481,998 | 3,240 | 463 | 4 | 62 |
| PAK/PHA/41/INV/57 | Sector phase-out plan of CTC | COM | Jul-07 | 1,200,000 | 1,196,562 | 2,896 | 542 | MY | n/a |
| PAK/PHA/44/INV/62 | Sector phase-out plan of CTC (second tranche) | COM | Jul-07 | 1,300,000 | 1,286,864 | 6,426 | 6,710 | MY | n/a |
| PAK/REF/44/TAS/61 | Implementation of the RMP (institutional framework, customs empowerment, training service technicians, recovery and recycling) (second tranche) | COM | May-07 | 534,200 | 531,063 | 2,471 | 666 | MY | n/a |
| PAK/REF/47/INV/64 | Implementation of the RMP (institutional framework, customs empowerment, training service technicians, recovery and recycling) (third tranche) | COM | Sep-08 | 414,300 | 412,879 | 1,133 | 288 | MY | n/a |
| ROM/PHA/45/INV/30 | National CFC phase-out plan (first tranche) | COM | Mar-07 | 159,050 | 144,789 | 5,353 | 8,908 | MY | n/a |
| ROM/PRO/47/INV/32 | Sector plan for production sector | COM | Dec-06 | 3,200,000 | 3,153,107 | 17,036 | 29,857 | MY | n/a |
| ROM/PRO/50/INV/35 | Sector plan for production sector (second tranche) | COM | Jun-07 | 900,000 | 701,546 | 100,000 | 98,454 | MY | n/a |
| ROM/SEV/45/INS/29 | Extension of institutional strengthening project: phase II | COM | Dec-07 | 145,984 | 141,576 | 4,165 | 243 | 4 | 62 |
| SEN/PHA/48/PRP/22 | Preparation of a terminal phase-out management plan | COM | Apr-08 | 15,000 | 11,957 | 3,041 | 2 | 4 | 62 |
| SUD/PHA/44/INV/18 | National CFC/CTC phase-out plan (first tranche) | COM | Dec-06 | 499,480 | 490,839 | 8,536 | 105 | MY | n/a |
| TUR/FUM/41/INV/82 | Phase-out of methyl bromide in protected tomato, cucumber and carnation crops (second tranche) | COM | Dec-08 | 1,000,000 | 997,323 | 2,599 | 78 | MY | n/a |
| VEN/PHA/45/INV/105 | National CFC phase-out plan: 2nd tranche | COM | Jul-07 | 1,631,831 | 1,630,659 | 886 | 286 | MY | n/a |
| YUG/FOA/35/INV/14 | Phase out of CFC-11 by conversion to n-pentane technology in the production of continuous rigid polyurethane foam insulating panels at Prva Iskrafim Co. | COM | Dec-06 | 475,728 | 449,968 | 23,700 | 2,060 | 3 | 62 |
| ZAM/FUM/54/PRP/20 | Project preparation in the fumigants sector (soil fumigation) | COM | Dec-08 | 35,000 | 25,233 | 8,832 | 935 | 3 | 61 |
| ZIM/FUM/31/INV/21 | Phase-out of methyl bromide in cut flowers | COM | Dec-06 | 904,200 | 893,211 | 0 | 10,989 | 3 | 61 |
| ZIM/FUM/50/INV/36 | Total phase-out of methyl bromide used in grain fumigation | COM | Dec-08 | 192,073 | 183,135 | 8,670 | 268 | 4 | 62 |
| ZIM/FUM/51/INV/37 | Total phase-out of methyl bromide used in tobacco seedlings (second tranche) | COM | Dec-08 | 1,862,486 | 1,808,666 | 51,168 | 2,652 | MY | n/a |
| Total | | | | | | 1,196,378 | 299,654 | | |

2: Financial completion initiated; 3: Financial completion being initiated; 4: Financial completion to be initiated after settlement of all pending issues

MY = Multiyear

WORLD BANK

| Code | Project Title | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2008 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Obligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned/disbursed? | When they could be returned/disbursed? |
|--------------------|---|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|--|
| PHI/PHA/38/INV/69 | National CFC phase out plan: manufacturing sector (first tranche) | COM | Dec-03 | 2,858,473 | 2,334,585 | 523,888 | | | |
| PHI/PHA/41/INV/71 | National CFC phase-out plan (manufacturing sector): 2004 annual programme | COM | Dec-04 | 1,877,418 | 1,641,867 | 235,551 | | | |
| THA/PHA/41/INV/140 | National CFC phase-out plan: 2003 annual programme | COM | Mar-04 | 4,011,846 | 3,056,328 | 955,518 | | | |
| THA/PHA/42/INV/141 | National CFC phase-out plan: 2004 annual programme | COM | Apr-05 | 1,315,400 | 977,856 | 337,544 | | | |
| Total | | | | | | 2,052,501 | | | |

FRANCE

| Code | Project Title | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2008 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 59 th Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned/disbursed? | When they could be returned/disbursed? |
|-------------------|---|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|--|
| MOR/FUM/29/INV/37 | Phase-out of methyl bromide use in the cut flower and banana production | COM | Jul-08 | 1,006,652 | 928,212 | 78,440 | | | |
| Total | | | | | | 78,440 | | | |

JAPAN

| Code | Project Title | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2008 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned/disbursed? | When they could be returned/disbursed? |
|--------------------|---|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|--|
| NIR/SEV/38/TAS/104 | Assistance for a national information, education and communication campaign for compliance with the Montreal Protocol | COM | Oct-08 | 68,000 | 50,121 | | | | |
| Total | | | | | | 17,879 | | | |

SPAIN

| Code | Project Title | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2008 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 60 th Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned/disbursed? | When they could be returned/disbursed? |
|--------------------|---------------|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|--|
| MEX/FUM/42/TAS/118 | | COM | Dec-08 | 707,965 | 683,784 | 1,459 | 22,722 | | |
| Total | | | | | | 1,459 | 22,722 | | |